Case: 16-1346 Document: 103 Page: 1 Filed: 09/26/2017

No. 2016-1346

In the

United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

REGENERON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MERUS N.V.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, Case No. 1:14-cv-01650-KBF. The Honorable **Katherine B. Forrest**, Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SEVEN CHICAGO PATENT LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

KEVIN E. NOONAN, PH.D.

JEREMY E. NOE

ANDREW W. WILLIAMS, PH.D.

JEFFREY P. ARMSTRONG

DONALD L. ZUHN, JR., PH.D.

JAMES L. LOVSIN

AARON V. GIN, PH.D.

MCDONNELL BOEHNEN HULBERT &

BERGHOFF LLP

300 South Wacker Drive

Chicago, IL 60606

Tel: (312) 913-0001

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae Seven Chicago Patent Lawyers





Casse: 1166-1133446 Doorcumentt: 1453 Pragge: 2 Fileed: 009/225/2201167

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST i
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING EN BANC2
I. The Panel's Decision Impermissibly Allows a Finding of Inequitable Conduct without a Finding of Specific Intent to Deceive in Contravention of Therasense
II. The District Court Proceedings Violated Procedural Due Process by Failing to Provide Regeneron a Sufficient Opportunity to be Heard Regarding Specific Intent to Deceive the United States Patent and Trademark Office7
CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advanced Magnetic Closures, Inc. v. Rome Fastener Corp., 607 F.3d 817 (Fed. Cir. 2010)
Dailey v. Vought Aircraft Co., 141 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 1998)8
Dickson Indus., Inc. v. Patent Enf't Team, L.L.C., 333 F. App'x 514 (Fed. Cir. 2009)
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)8
In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions, 278 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2002)
In re Rosuvastatin Calcium Patent Litig., 703 F.3d 511 (Fed. Cir. 2012)3
<i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544 (1968)
Kronisch v. U.S., 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998)5
Larson Mfg. Co. of S.D., Inc. v. Aluminart Prods. Ltd., 559 F.3d 1317 (Fed.Cir. 2009)
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)
Regeneron Pharm., Inc. v. Merus B.V., 144 F. Supp. 3d 530 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) passim
Regeneron Pharm., Inc. v. Merus N.V., 864 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2017)6, 11
Star Sci., Inc. v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 537 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2008)3
Therasense, Inc. v. Becton, Dickinson & Co., 649 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (en banc)
United States v. Certain Real Prop. & Premises Known as 4003-4005 5th Ave., Brooklyn, N.Y., 55 F.3d 78, (2d Cir. 1995)5

Other Authorities

Edwin S. Flores, Ph.D. & Sanford E. Warren, Jr., <i>Inequitable Conduct, Fra Your License to Practice Before the United States Patent and Trademark</i> 8 Tex. Intell. Prop. L.J. 299 (2000)	Office,
Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1927	5
35 U.S.C. § 285	5
Fed. Cir. R. IOP 13	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(g)(3)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(A)	5
Constitutional Provisions	
J.S. Const. amend. V	7

Case: 16-1346 Document: 103 Page: 6 Filed: 09/26/2017
